Form 5500 Annual Return/Report of Employee Benefit Plan OMB Nos. 1210-0110

1210-0089
Department of the Treasury This form is required to be filed for employee benefit plans under sections 104
Internal Revenue Service and 4065 of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and
Department of Labor sections 6047(e), 6057(b), and 6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code). 20 15
Employee Bepeflt§ Security
Administration » Complete all entries in accordance with
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation the instructions to the Form 5500.
This Form is Open to Public
Inspection
Part | | Annual Report Identification Information
For calendar plan year 2015 or fiscal plan year beginning 01/01/2015 and ending  12/31/2015
A This return/report is for: |:| a multiemployer plan; D a multiple-employer plan (Filers checking this box must attach a list of

participating employer information in accordance with the form instructions); or

a single-employer plan; D a DFE (specify)
B This returnireport is: |:| the first return/report; D the final return/report;
|:| an amended return/report; D a short plan year return/report (less than 12 months).

C Ifthe plan is a collectively-bargained plan, check here. . . .............. ...

D Check box if filing under: Form 5558; D automatic extension;
D special extension (enter description)

|:| the DFVC program;

Part Il Basic Plan Information—enter all requested information

1la Name of plan
NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION RETIREMENT PLAN

1b Three-digit plan

number (PN) » 001

1c Effective date of plan
01/01/1996

2a Plan sponsor’s name (employer, if for a single-employer plan)

Mailing address (include room, apt., suite no. and street, or P.O. Box)

City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code (if foreign, see instructions)
NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION

940 CENTRAL PARK DR STE 101 940 CENTRAL PARK DR STE 101
STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO 80487 STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO 80487

2b Employer Identification
Number (EIN)
84-0564998

2C Plan Sponsor’s telephone
number
970-879-1632

2d Business code (see
instructions)
621610

Caution: A penalty for the late or incomplete filing of this return/report will be assessed unless reasonable cause is established.

Under penalties of perjury and other penalties set forth in the instructions, | declare that | have examined this return/report, including accompanying schedules,
statements and attachments, as well as the electronic version of this return/report, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete.

SIGN [Filed with authorized/valid electronic signature. 10/06/2016 MARK SANDVIK
HERE
Signature of plan administrator Date Enter name of individual signing as plan administrator
SIGN
HERE
Signature of employer/plan sponsor Date Enter name of individual signing as employer or plan sponsor
SIGN
HERE
Signature of DFE Date Enter name of individual signing as DFE

Preparer’'s name (including firm name, if applicable) and address (include room or suite number)

BKD, LLP

111 SOUTH TEJON, SUITE 800
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903-9848

Preparer’s telephone number

719-471-4290

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice and OMB Control Numbers, see the instructions for Form 5500.

Form 5500 (2015)
v. 150123




Form 5500 (2015) Page 2

3a Plan administrator's name and address Same as Plan Sponsor

3b Administrator's EIN

3C Administrator’s telephone

number
4 If the name and/or EIN of the plan sponsor has changed since the last return/report filed for this plan, enter the name, 4b EIN
EIN and the plan number from the last return/report:
a Sponsor's name 4c PN
5  Total number of participants at the beginning of the plan year 5 ‘ 156
6  Number of participants as of the end of the plan year unless otherwise stated (welfare plans complete only lines 6a(1),
6a(2), 6b, 6¢, and 6d).
a(l) Total number of active participants at the beginning of the PIAN YEAK.............cc.cccvecveiveereerieeessseessessessessseseessessesssseesnend 6a(l) 155
a(2) Total number of active participants at the end 0f the PIAN YEAT ............cccveveivrurieeiecieeeeeeeeeeee s 6a(2) 178
b Retired or separated participants reCeIVING BENEFILS...........c..cvevevieeiiieeeeeeceeieeee ettt s et enes s 6b 1
C Other retired or separated participants entitled to fUtUre DENEFILS.........cc.eii i 6¢C
d  Subtotal. Add INES BA(2), B, AN BC. ..........evereeeeeeieeeeesieeeeeeeeeee e ee e ee e er s te et es et s e es e e et s e aneessteansenennssaeaeaesenesnenensenend 6d 179
€ Deceased participants whose beneficiaries are receiving or are entitled to receive benefits.........coccoeeiiiiiiiiiee i 6e
f TOtAl. AQG INES BU NG BE. ....cvuveeeeeicercereieeee ettt e et s 88 6f 179
0 Number of participants with account balances as of the end of the plan year (only defined contribution plans
COMPIELE TS IEM) ...v.v.veveeceeeeeeeeecee st ees st s st s et es s see s ee st en s st s eee s e ens et et ne e s s s eesee et ens st essnees e setensseesnsntensntassneetenensansnensnee] 69
h  Number of participants that terminated employment during the plan year with accrued benefits that were
1E5S thAN 100YH VESEM .....v.v.reeeeseesisestisesessesestessessessstssssssensssssssssenssesssssssanssesesssssansstansas et essnsstssnsessnsstanneetsnsstansetetsnsssanssesad 6h
7  Enter the total number of employers obligated to contribute to the plan (only multiemployer plans complete this item) 7
8a If the plan provides pension benefits, enter the applicable pension feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:
2H 2L
b If the plan provides welfare benefits, enter the applicable welfare feature codes from the List of Plan Characteristics Codes in the instructions:
9a Plan funding arrangement (check all that apply) 9b Plan benefit arrangement (check all that apply)
1) Insurance (1) Insurance
(2) Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts 2) I Code section 412(e)(3) insurance contracts
?3) Trust 3) I Trust
(4) General assets of the sponsor 4) General assets of the sponsor
10 cCheck all applicable boxes in 10a and 10b to indicate which schedules are attached, and, where indicated, enter the number attached. (See instructions)
a Pension Schedules b General Schedules
(1) R (Retirement Plan Information) o) H (Financial Information)
2) D MB (Multiemployer Defined Benefit Plan and Certain Money 2) I (Financial Information — Small Plan)
Purchase Plan Actuarial Information) - signed by the plan 3 _1 A (Insurance Information)
actuary 4) C (Service Provider Information)
(3) D SB (Single-Employer Defined Benefit Plan Actuarial (5) D (DFE/Participating Plan Information)
Information) - signed by the plan actuary (6) G (Financial Transaction Schedules)
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Part Ill | Form M-1 Compliance Information (to be completed by welfare benefit plans)
11a If the plan provides welfare benefits, was the plan subject to the Form M-1 filing requirements during the plan year? (See instructions and 29 CFR
2520.101-2.) coooevrneeereeiineieeie e e [] yes [] No

If “Yes” is checked, complete lines 11b and 11c.

11b Is the plan currently in compliance with the Form M-1 filing requirements? (See instructions and 29 CFR 2520.101-2.) ........... D Yes |:| No

11c Enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the 2015 Form M-1 annual report. If the plan was not required to file the 2015 Form M-1 annual report,
enter the Receipt Confirmation Code for the most recent Form M-1 that was required to be filed under the Form M-1 filing requirements. (Failure
to enter a valid Receipt Confirmation Code will subject the Form 5500 filing to rejection as incomplete.)

Receipt Confirmation Code




SCHEDULE A Insurance Information OME No. 12100110
(Form 5500) .

Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). 2015

Department of Labor i
Employee Benefits Security Administration » File as an attachment to Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation » Insurance companies are required to provide the information

- This Form is Open to Public
pursuant to ERISA section 103(a)(2).

Inspection
For calendar plan year 2015 or fiscal plan year beginning 01/01/2015 and ending  12/31/2015
A Name of plan B Three-digit
NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION RETIREMENT PLAN plan number (PN) > 001

C Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500 D Employer Identification Number (EIN)

NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION 84-0564998
Part | Information Concerning Insurance Contract Coverage, Fees, and Commissions Provide information for each contract
on a separate Schedule A. Individual contracts grouped as a unit in Parts Il and Il can be reported on a single Schedule A.

1 Coverage Information:

(@) Name of insurance carrier
VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE CO

() NAIC (d) Contract or (e) Approximate number of Policy or contract year
(b) EIN code identification number persons covered at end of (f) From (g9) To
policy or contract year
74-1625348 70238 55457 179 01/01/2015 12/31/2015

2 Insurance fee and commission information. Enter the total fees and total commissions paid. List in line 3 the agents, brokers, and other persons in
descending order of the amount paid.

(a) Total amount of commissions paid (b) Total amount of fees paid

6531

3 Persons receiving commissions and fees. (Complete as many entries as needed to report all persons).

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid

EMILY REISTAD 2929 ALLEN PKWY
HOUSTON, TX 77019

(b) Amount of sales and base Fees and other commissions paid
commissions paid (c) Amount (d) Purpose (e) Organization code
5901 3
(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid
FRED L BRANDENBURG 2929 ALLEN PKWY
HOUSTON, TX 77019
(b) Amount of sales and base Fees and other commissions paid
commissions paid (c) Amount (d) Purpose (e) Organization code
583 3

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice and OMB Control Numbers, see the instructions for Form 5500.
Schedule A (Form 5500) 2015
v. 150123
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Page 2 -

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid

WESLEY MARTIN

2929 ALLEN PKWY
HOUSTON, TX 77109

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid

(c) Amount

(d) Purpose

(e) Organization
code

14

3

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid

ALAN A. MARTIN

2929 ALLEN PARKWAY
HOUSTON, TX 77019

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid

(c) Amount

(d) Purpose

(e) Organization
code

33

3

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid

(c) Amount

(d) Purpose

(e) Organization
code

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid

(c) Amount

(d) Purpose

(e) Organization
code

(a) Name and address of the agent, broker, or other person to whom commissions or fees were paid

(b) Amount of sales and base
commissions paid

Fees and other commissions paid

(c) Amount

(d) Purpose

(e) Organization
code
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Part Il Investment and Annuity Contract Information
Where individual contracts are provided, the entire group of such individual contracts with each carrier may be treated as a unit for purposes of
this report.
4 Current value of plan’s interest under this contract in the general account at year nd..................ccccocoveverevererereeeeennn... 4 792217
5 Current value of plan’s interest under this contract in separate accounts at year end 5 2948827
6 Contracts With Allocated Funds:
a  State the basis of premium rates P
D Premiums PAIH t0 CAITIET ........c.cvivevceeees et ettt s ettt e s s e en st sne st n st et n s et snee s s s s neeteneneanses 6b
C  Premiums due but unpaid at the end Of the YEAI ........ccoiiiiiiiii e 6¢C
d Ifthe carrier, service, or other organization incurred any specific costs in connection with the acquisition or 6d
retention of the contract or POIICY, ENLEN AMOUNT..........ccuiiiiiieesiiee st e e e se e e e et ee e s ta e e e ssneeesseeeensaeeesnnaeeennnenes
Specify nature of costs P
€ Type of contract: (1) D individual policies (2) D group deferred annuity
®) D other (specify) P
f  If contract purchased, in whole or in part, to distribute benefits from a terminating plan, check here 4 D
7 Contracts With Unallocated Funds (Do not include portions of these contracts maintained in separate accounts)
a Type of contract: (1) |X| deposit administration 2 D immediate participation guarantee
(3) |:| guaranteed investment 4 D other P
b Balance at the end of the PrEVIOUS YOI ............c..covoweeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et l 7b 704561
C Additions: (1) Contributions deposited during the year..............ccccocovvecvvnen.n.) 7c(1) 40957
(2) Dividends and credits ...................
(3) Interest credited during the year 19044
(4) Transferred from Separate ACCOUNL ..............covevrveeereeeeeeseeseeeeseeeesnsneens] 7c(4) 53374
(5) Other (specify below)
4
(B)TOAI AATIIONS ...ttt e e ee s e e e s ee s e s e ee s eee e en s e s enesee st eneneen e 7c(6) 113375
d Total of balance and additions (add [iNES 7b @NA 7C(B)). ......vrvvrerrrreeeireeeeeeeeeeseeereeeeeeeeseeeseeeeneeteeeseen e seneseenenens l 7d 817936
€ Deductions:
(1) Disbursed from fund to pay benefits or purchase annuities during year 7e(1) 4066
(2) Administration charge made by Carfier..........cccooeeueveereeseericeeseeeeesnen ] 7e(2)
() Transferred to SEPArate ACCOUNL ..........c.c.ceveereereeerersieseresseseseseneesenesaesend 7¢e(3) 20736
(4) Other (SPECIfY DEIOW)........ccuevvereereeeeieeceesecee et 7e(4) 917
p CONTRACT SURRENDER CHARGES
(5) TOUAl ABAUCHONS .........ceoceeeceeee ettt see s ee e e et es s e st en e st aen e s e s st enaensen s e s st s aensesens s enaensessaenanes 7e(5) 25719
f Balance at the end of the current year (subtract line 7e(5) from IN€ 70).........c.oooooieeeeeeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee l 7f 792217
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Part Ill | Welfare Benefit Contract Information

If more than one contract covers the same group of employees of the same employer(s) or members of the same employee organizations(s), the
information may be combined for reporting purposes if such contracts are experience-rated as a unit. Where contracts cover individual employees,
the entire group of such individual contracts with each carrier may be treated as a unit for purposes of this report.

8 Benefit and contract type (check all applicable boxes)

a D Health (other than dental or vision) b D Dental Cc D Vision d D Life insurance
e D Temporary disability (accident and sickness)  f D Long-term disability g |:| Supplemental unemployment  h D Prescription drug
i D Stop loss (large deductible) j |:| HMO contract k D PPO contract | |:| Indemnity contract

m D Other (specify) P

9 Experience-rated contracts:
a Premiums: (1) Amount received............cccocveeneercneennne.
(2) Increase (decrease) in amount due but unpaid
(3) Increase (decrease) in unearned premium reSEerVe........cccceevvveeerveeernnnes 9a(3)

(4) Earned ((1) + (2) = (3)) covveeermreeerrreeeniieeenireessieeeennes

b Benefit charges (1) Claims paid

(2) Increase (decrease) in Claim reSEIVES...........cccceeveeeeveeeeeeeeeeeierenas 9b(2)
(3) Incurred claims (AAd (1) N (2)) rvevevereerieriiereeseteseetet sttt se et essese st esesessese st eseseesesessesesesseneseeseneasenens 9b(3)
(4) ClAIMS CRAIGEM........c.vveveeecteeeceeteeteteee ettt e ettt et e et et e e e tete et et e e etese et et e e etese et etese et esseeasateseesatesssenteesatesssenresans 9h(4)
C Remainder of premium: (1) Retention charges (on an accrual basis) --
(A) COMMISSIONS .....ocuvviuiiereieteeeeeteeeeteee ettt e e et eseter e s te s stereesateaeas 9c(1)(A)
(B) Administrative service or other fEes ...........cccocervrrireerieciseeeas 9c(1)(B)
(C) Other specific aCqUISItION COSES .......ccvveerieiieeiiieesiiee e seee e 9c(1)(C)
(D) OhEr EXPENSES .......eoeeeeeeeeseeseeeseeeeee s es st es s 9c(1)(D)
(E) TAXES .uviuieieitiiieiieiete ettt ettt et sttt ss v st et e s seebe et e sae b et eneaaearens 9c(1)(E)
(F) Charges for risks or other CONtingencies ..............c..ccoveerverrererrerrenen. 9c(1)(F)
(G) Other retention Charges .......cccceicuveerieeeesee e e e see e 9c(1)(G)
(H) TOLAI FEEEMEION <...eevieieie ettt ettt ettt ettt et et t et et eae et ete s et ese et ebe s esetese s et ess et ese s etessstetesatessesenin 9c(1)(H)
(2) Dividends or retroactive rate refunds. (These amounts were |:| paid in cash, or |:| credited.) .....coceeviieene 9¢c(2)
d Status of policyholder reserves at end of year: (1) Amount held to provide benefits after retirement.. ... 9d(1)
(2) ClRIM FESEIVES ......veveeieteiieeeee ettt ettt ettt st te st be st se et e e es e st e s et e s e s e s esese s e s e e eses e bs s e b esess et e s et enensese s eaeseenesenseee 9d(2)
(B) ONEI FESEIVES ......ecvevveeeeeetee ettt et ettt et e et et et s te s e et et et et et e es et et et et et e te st st et et e tatenesaet et et ensseeteasatessseareasaee 9d(3)
€ Dividends or retroactive rate refunds due. (Do not include amount entered in line 9¢(2).). 9e
10 Nonexperience-rated contracts:
a Total premiums or subscription charges paid 10 CAITIEr ...........ccociiiiiiiiiiiii e 10a
b If the carrier, service, or other organization incurred any specific costs in connection with the acquisition or
retention of the contract or policy, other than reported in Part |, line 2 above, report amount. ...........ccc.ceeeenuee.. 10b
Specify nature of costs P
| Part IV | Provision of Information
11 Did the insurance company fail to provide any information necessary to complete Schedule A?............. D Yes No

12 If the answer to line 11 is “Yes,” specify the information not provided. P



SCHEDULE C
(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee 2015
Internal Revenue Service Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA).

Service Provider Information OMB No. 12100110

Department of Labor .
Employee Benefits Security Administration P File as an attachment to Form 5500.

This Form is Open to Public

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

Inspection.
For calendar plan year 2015 or fiscal plan year beginning 01/01/2015 and ending  12/31/2015
A Name of plan B Three-digit
NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION RETIREMENT PLAN 001
plan number (PN) 4

C Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500

D Employer Identification Number (EIN)
NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION

84-0564998

Part | |[Service Provider Information (see instructions)

You must complete this Part, in accordance with the instructions, to report the information required for each person who received, directly or indirectly, $5,000
or more in total compensation (i.e., money or anything else of monetary value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or the person's position with the

plan during the plan year. If a person received only eligible indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures, you are required to
answer line 1 but are not required to include that person when completing the remainder of this Part.

1 Information on Persons Receiving Only Eligible Indirect Compensation
a Check "Yes" or "No" to indicate whether you are excluding a person from the remainder of this Part because they received only eligible
indirect compensation for which the plan received the required disclosures (see instructions for definitions and conditions).. . .. ........... Yes D No

b If you answered line 1a “Yes,” enter the name and EIN or address of each person providing the required disclosures for the service providers who
received only eligible indirect compensation. Complete as many entries as needed (see instructions).

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation
VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE CO

74-1625348

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosure on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice and OMB Control Numbers, see the instructions for Form 5500 Schedule C (Form 5500) 2015

v.150123



Schedule C (Form 5500) 2015 Page 2- |1

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation

(b) Enter name and EIN or address of person who provided you disclosures on eligible indirect compensation




Schedule C (Form 5500) 2015

Page3-[1 |

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered “Yes” to line 1a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions).

(@) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b)
Service
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to
employer, employee
organization, or
person known to be
a party-in-interest

(d)

Enter direct
compensation paid
by the plan. If none,

enter -0-.

(e)

Did service provider
receive indirect
compensation? (sources
other than plan or plan
sponsor)

()

Did indirect compensation
include eligible indirect
compensation, for which the
plan received the required
disclosures?

(@)

Enter total indirect
compensation received by
service provider excluding

eligible indirect
compensation for which you
answered “Yes” to element
(f). If none, enter -0-.

(h)

Did the service
provider give you a
formula instead of

an amount or
estimated amount?

Yes |:I No D

Yes D No D

Yes |:| No D

(@) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b)
Service
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to
employer, employee
organization, or
person known to be
a party-in-interest

(d)

Enter direct
compensation paid
by the plan. If none,

enter -0-.

(e)

Did service provider
receive indirect
compensation? (sources
other than plan or plan
sponsor)

()

Did indirect compensation
include eligible indirect
compensation, for which the
plan received the required
disclosures?

@)

Enter total indirect
compensation received by
service provider excluding

eligible indirect
compensation for which you
answered “Yes” to element
(f). If none, enter -0-.

(h)

Did the service
provider give you a
formula instead of

an amount or
estimated amount?

Yes D No D

Yes D No D

Yes |:| No D

(@) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b)
Service
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to
employer, employee
organization, or
person known to be
a party-in-interest

(d)

Enter direct
compensation paid
by the plan. If none,

enter -0-.

(e)

Did service provider
receive indirect
compensation? (sources
other than plan or plan
sponsor)

()

Did indirect compensation
include eligible indirect
compensation, for which the
plan received the required
disclosures?

Enter total indirect
compensation received by
service provider excluding

eligible indirect
compensation for which you
answered “Yes” to element
(f). If none, enter -0-.

(h)

Did the service
provider give you a
formula instead of

an amount or
estimated amount?

Yes D No D

Yes D No D

Yes |:| No D




Schedule C (Form 5500) 2015

Page3-[2 |

2. Information on Other Service Providers Receiving Direct or Indirect Compensation. Except for those persons for whom you
answered “Yes” to line 1a above, complete as many entries as needed to list each person receiving, directly or indirectly, $5,000 or more in total compensation
(i.e., money or anything else of value) in connection with services rendered to the plan or their position with the plan during the plan year. (See instructions).

(@) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b)
Service
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to
employer, employee
organization, or
person known to be
a party-in-interest

(d)

Enter direct
compensation paid
by the plan. If none,

enter -0-.

(e)

Did service provider
receive indirect
compensation? (sources
other than plan or plan
sponsor)

()

Did indirect compensation
include eligible indirect
compensation, for which the
plan received the required
disclosures?

(@)

Enter total indirect
compensation received by
service provider excluding

eligible indirect
compensation for which you
answered “Yes” to element
(f). If none, enter -0-.

(h)

Did the service
provider give you a
formula instead of

an amount or
estimated amount?

Yes |:I No D

Yes D No D

Yes |:| No D

(@) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b)
Service
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to
employer, employee
organization, or
person known to be
a party-in-interest

(d)

Enter direct
compensation paid
by the plan. If none,

enter -0-.

(e)

Did service provider
receive indirect
compensation? (sources
other than plan or plan
sponsor)

()

Did indirect compensation
include eligible indirect
compensation, for which the
plan received the required
disclosures?

@)

Enter total indirect
compensation received by
service provider excluding

eligible indirect
compensation for which you
answered “Yes” to element
(f). If none, enter -0-.

(h)

Did the service
provider give you a
formula instead of

an amount or
estimated amount?

Yes D No D

Yes D No D

Yes |:| No D

(@) Enter name and EIN or address (see instructions)

(b)
Service
Code(s)

(c)
Relationship to
employer, employee
organization, or
person known to be
a party-in-interest

(d)

Enter direct
compensation paid
by the plan. If none,

enter -0-.

(e)

Did service provider
receive indirect
compensation? (sources
other than plan or plan
sponsor)

()

Did indirect compensation
include eligible indirect
compensation, for which the
plan received the required
disclosures?

Enter total indirect
compensation received by
service provider excluding

eligible indirect
compensation for which you
answered “Yes” to element
(f). If none, enter -0-.

(h)

Did the service
provider give you a
formula instead of

an amount or
estimated amount?

Yes D No D

Yes D No D

Yes |:| No D
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Part | |Service Provider Information (continued)

3 If you reported on line 2 receipt of indirect compensation, other than eligible indirect compensation, by a service provider, and the service provider is a fiduciary
or provides contract administrator, consulting, custodial, investment advisory, investment management, broker, or recordkeeping services, answer the following
questions for (a) each source from whom the service provider received $1,000 or more in indirect compensation and (b) each source for whom the service
provider gave you a formula used to determine the indirect compensation instead of an amount or estimated amount of the indirect compensation. Complete as
many entries as needed to report the required information for each source.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) service Codes (C) Enter amount of indirect
(see instructions) compensation
(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any

formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility
for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) service Codes (¢) Enter amount of indirect
(see instructions) compensation
(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any

formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility
for or the amount of the indirect compensation.

(a) Enter service provider name as it appears on line 2 (b) service Codes (¢) Enter amount of indirect
(see instructions) compensation
(d) Enter name and EIN (address) of source of indirect compensation (e) Describe the indirect compensation, including any

formula used to determine the service provider’s eligibility
for or the amount of the indirect compensation.
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‘ Part Il | Service Providers Who Fail or Refuse to Provide Information

4

Provide, to the extent possible, the following information for each service provider who failed or refused to provide the information necessary to complete

this Schedule.

(@) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

(@) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

(a) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide

(@) Enter name and EIN or address of service provider (see
instructions)

(b) Nature of
Service
Code(s)

(C) Describe the information that the service provider failed or refused to
provide
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Part Ill | Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries (see instructions)
(complete as many entries as needed)

a Name: b EIN:

C Position:

d Address: € Telephone:
Explanation:

a Name: b EIN:

C  Position:

d Address: € Telephone:
Explanation:

a  Name: b EIN:

C  Position:

d Address: € Telephone:
Explanation:

a Name: b EIN:

C Position:

d Address: € Telephone:
Explanation:

a Name: b EIN:

C Position:

d Address: € Telephone:

Explanation:




SCHEDULEH
(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration

Financial Information

OMB No. 1210-0110

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 of the Employee
Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA), and section 6058(a) of the
Internal Revenue Code (the Code).

2015

» File as an attachment to Form 5500.

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation

This Form is Open to Public

Inspection
For calendar plan year 2015 or fiscal plan year beginning  01/01/2015 and ending 12/31/2015
A Name of plan B  Three-digit
NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION RETIREMENT PLAN
plan number (PN) 4 001

C Plan sponsor’s name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500
NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION

84-0564998

D Employer Identification Number (EIN)

Part | |Asset and Liability Statement

1 Current value of plan assets and liabilities at the beginning and end of the plan year. Combine the value of plan assets held in more than one trust. Report
the value of the plan’s interest in a commingled fund containing the assets of more than one plan on a line-by-line basis unless the value is reportable on
lines 1c(9) through 1c(14). Do not enter the value of that portion of an insurance contract which guarantees, during this plan year, to pay a specific dollar
benefit at a future date. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs do not complete lines 1b(1), 1b(2), 1¢(8), 1g, 1h,

and 1i. CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 IEs also do not complete lines 1d and le. See instructions.

Assets (a) Beginning of Year (b) End of Year
a Total noninterest-bearing Cash ..o la
b Receivables (less allowance for doubtful accounts):
(1) EMPIOYEr CONTDULIONS ... 1b(1)
(2) Participant CONTBULIONS ...............coeveiereeeeeeseeseeseseseesees s s 1b(2)
(B) OHNBT ...ttt 1b(3)
C General investments:
Q) Interest-b_earing cash (include money market accounts & certificates 1c(1)
OF AEPOSIL) ..ttt
(2) U.S. GOVEINMENT SECUNES. ........eeverereeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeseeeeesseseseseseeeseeeeeeseneees 1c(2)
(3) Corporate debt instruments (other than employer securities):
(A) PIEfEITEU ..o 1c(3)(A)
(B) AlLOtNET .....cooviceiiceeeeeee e 1c(3)(B)
(4) Corporate stocks (other than employer securities):
(A) Preferred... lc(4)(A)
(B) COMMON ..., 1c(4)(B)
(5) Partnership/joint venture interests .................... 1c(5)
(6) Real estate (other than employer real property) 1c(6)
(7) Loans (other than to PartiCiPants) ............ccceveeveeereeresresesesseeessensenseeen. 1c(7)
(8) PartiCIPANT IOANS ..ottt 1c(8) 46517 38791
(9) Value of interest in common/collective trustS..........coocveeeiieiiiiiee e 1c(9)
(10) Value of interest in pooled separate acCoUNtS...........c.coevevevevevereereeennnn. 1c(10)
(11) Value of interest in master trust investment accounts .............cc.ccceeeeee. 1c(11)
(12) Value of interest in 103-12 investment entities ..............cccovovevereernnnn. 1c(12)
(13) \f/uaritég)of interest in registered investment companies (e.g., mutual 1c(13) 2862065 2910036
o) e e oot | 16) 704561 792217
(15) ONET ...ttt 1c(15)

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice and OMB Control Numbers, see the instructions for Form 5500

Schedule H (Form 5500) 2015
v. 150123
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1d

Employer-related investments:
(1) EMPIOYEN SECUNTIES ....eeiiiiieiiiiee ettt
(2) EMPIOYEr real PrOPEITY .....veeiiiiieiiiee ettt ettt
Buildings and other property used in plan operation..............ccooceeiiiieiiienens
Total assets (add all amounts in lines 1a through 1€) ........ccoccoeiiiiiiiiiiiennnnnn.
Liabilities
Benefit Claims payable ...
Operating PAYADIES .......cooiiiieiiie e
ACQUISItION INAEDLEANESS .....ceiiiiiii et
Other aDIlItIES. .......cceiiiii i
Total liabilities (add all amounts in lines 1g throughlj) ........cccoccoiiiieiniienninenn.
Net Assets

Net assets (subtract line 1K from line 1f)........cccooiiiiiiiiiiie e

(a) Beginning of Year

(b) End of Year

1d(1)

1d(2)

le

1f

3613143

3741044

19

1h

1

1j

1k

1l

3613143

3741044

Part Il |Income and Expense Statement

2 Planincome, expenses, and changes in net assets for the year. Include all income and expenses of the plan, including any trust(s) or separately maintained
fund(s) and any payments/receipts to/from insurance carriers. Round off amounts to the nearest dollar. MTIAs, CCTs, PSAs, and 103-12 |Es do not complete

a

lines 2a, 2b(1)(E), 2e, 2f, and 2g.
Income
Contributions:
(1) Received or receivable in cash from: (A) Employers.........c.ccoceviveeniieenne
(B)  PAriCIPANTS ...eeeiiiiieeiiiie ettt
(C) Others (iNCluding FOIIOVEIS) ......cciiuiiieiiiie e
(2) Noncash CONLHBULIONS .........coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
(3) Total contributions. Add lines 2a(1)(A), (B), (C), and line 2a(2) .................
Earnings on investments:

(1) Interest:

(A) Interest-bearing cash (including money market accounts and
certificates of dePOSIt) .......ceeviiriiiiiiii e

(B) U.S. GOVErNMENt SECUNLIES .....cuviirieiiiiiiie ittt
(C) Corporate debt INStrUMENLS .........ccooviiiiieiiiiiieneceee e
(D) Loans (other than to participants) .........c.cccecuieiieniieenieniieee e
(E) Participant loaNnS .........cceeiiiiiiieiiieiie et
(F)  OtNET .
(G) Total interest. Add lines 2b(1)(A) through (F) .....ccccoovviiiiiiiiniiiiiienns
(2) Dividends: (A) Preferred StOCK........ccciiiiiiiiiiieiiiciccciceeec e
(B)  COMMON SEOCK .....vvieviiiiieiiie ettt
(C) Registered investment company shares (e.g. mutual funds)..............
(D) Total dividends. Add lines 2b(2)(A), (B), and (C)
(B) RENES .t
(4) Net gain (loss) on sale of assets: (A) Aggregate proceeds ..........c.cccueeenne.
(B) Aggregate carrying amount (See iNStructions) ............ccoeveeveenierneennn
(C) Subtract line 2b(4)(B) from line 2b(4)(A) and enter result..................
(5) Unrealized appreciation (depreciation) of assets: (A) Real estate

(B) OtNEI ..o

(C) Total unrealized appreciation of assets.
Add [INes 2D(5)(A) @Nd (B)...eveeveerieierieiesieeiesteeiesieeee e see e seee e sees

(a) Amount

(b) Total

2a(1)(A)

161859

2a(1)(B)

284898

2a(1)(C)

2583

2a(2)

2a(3)

449340

2b(1)(A)

2b(1)(B)

2b(1)(C)

2b(1)(D)

2b(1)(E)

2b(1)(F)

20569

2b(1)(G)

20569

2b(2)(A)

2b(2)(B)

2b(2)(C)

2b(2)(D)

2b(3)

2b(4)(A)

2b(4)(B)

2b(4)(C)

2b(5)(A)

2b(5)(B)

2b(3)(C)
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(a) Amount (b) Total

(6) Net investment gain (loss) from common/collective trusts.......................... 2b(6)

(7) Netinvestment gain (loss) from pooled separate accounts...................... 2b(7)

(8) Net investment gain (loss) from master trust investment accounts ........... 2b(8)

(9) Net investment gain (loss) from 103-12 investment entities ...................... 2b(9)

O OTpaES (6.0, MUl NGt 20(10) 57247
C OtheI INCOME ...ttt 2c
d Total income. Add all income amounts in column (b) and enter total..................... 2d 412662
Expenses

€ Benefit payment and payments to provide benefits:

(1) Directly to participants or beneficiaries, including direct rollovers.............. 2e(1) 279120

(2) To insurance carriers for the provision of BENEfits ............cocvvvveeerererneen. 2e(2)

(B) OHNET ..ottt 2e(3)

(4) Total benefit payments. Add lines 2e(1) through (3).......ccccvcvvrvevevreerrnennn. 2e(4) 279120
f Corrective distributions (S€€ INSTUCHONS) .........cevevereerceeeeeeieeeceereeses e, 2f
g Certain deemed distributions of participant loans (see instructions)................ 29
N INEEIESE EXPENSE.........cvoveeoeeeee e, 2h
i Administrative expenses: (1) Professional fees ..........cccccoevevreerevererersnennn. 2i(1)

(2) Contract adminiStrator fEES .......c.uuii i 2i(2)

(3) Investment advisory and management fees .........ccooveeriiii i eniee e, 2i(3)

(B) ONET oottt 2i(4) 5641

(5) Total administrative expenses. Add lines 2i(1) through (4)........ccccocevneenn. 2i(5) 5641
j Total expenses. Add all expense amounts in column (b) and enter total........ 2 284761

Net Income and Reconciliation

K Net income (loss). Subtract line 2j from line 2d 2k 127901
| Transfers of assets:

(1) TO NS PIAN.....veeeeeteeeeeeee ettt 21(2)

(2) FIOM thIS PIAN ..o eee et e et n s 21(2)

Part Il |Accountant’s Opinion

3 Complete lines 3a through 3c if the opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is attached to this Form 5500. Complete line 3d if an opinion is not
attached.

a The attached opinion of an independent qualified public accountant for this plan is (see instructions):
[ ] unquaiified  (2)[ | Qualified 3) [{ Disclaimer @) [ | Adverse

b Did the accountant perform a limited scope audit pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.103-8 and/or 103-12(d)? Yes D No
C Enter the name and EIN of the accountant (or accounting firm) below:
(1) Name:BKD, LLP (2) EIN: 44-0160260

d The opinion of an independent qualified public accountant is not attached because:
1) |:| This form is filed for a CCT, PSA, or MTIA.  (2) D It will be attached to the next Form 5500 pursuant to 29 CFR 2520.104-50.

Part IV |Compliance Questions

4 CCTs and PSAs do not complete Part IV. MTIAs, 103-12 IEs, and GlAs do not complete lines 4a, 4e, 4f, 4qg, 4h, 4k, 4m, 4n, or 5.
103-12 IEs also do not complete lines 4j and 4l. MTIAs also do not complete line 4.

During the plan year: Yes No N/A Amount

a  Was there a failure to transmit to the plan any participant contributions within the time
period described in 29 CFR 2510.3-102? Continue to answer “Yes” for any prior year failures
until fully corrected. (See instructions and DOL'’s Voluntary Fiduciary Correction Program.)...... 4da X

b  Were any loans by the plan or fixed income obligations due the plan in default as of the
close of the plan year or classified during the year as uncollectible? Disregard participant
loans secured by participant’s account balance. (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part | if
Y @S 1S CNECKEA. ).ttt 4b




Schedule H (Form 5500) 2015 Page 4-

Yes No N/A Amount
C  Were any leases to which the plan was a party in default or classified during the year as
uncollectible? (Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part Il if “Yes” is checked.) .......cccccceeviveennnen. 4c X
d  Were there any nonexempt transactions with any party-in-interest? (Do not include
transactions reported on line 4a. Attach Schedule G (Form 5500) Part Il if “Yes” is
CRECKEO.) ... ice ettt ettt ettt sttt n e 4d X
€  Was this plan covered by a fidelity DONA?............c.ccooviuiueveiiiceeicccee s 4e | X 400000
f Did the plan have a loss, whether or not reimbursed by the plan’s fidelity bond, that was
caused by fraud OF ISNONESLY? ......cocuiiiiiiiiee e e e e e 4f X
g Did the plan hold any assets whose current value was neither readily determinable on an
established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser? ..........ccccceveeveeriieeeniieennnns 49 X
h  Did the plan receive any noncash contributions whose value was neither readily
determinable on an established market nor set by an independent third party appraiser?......... ah X
i Did the plan have assets held for investment? (Attach schedule(s) of assets if “Yes” is
checked, and see instructions for format requIremMents.) ........ccccceecveeiiiiiiiiicn e 4 X
j Were any plan transactions or series of transactions in excess of 5% of the current
value of plan assets? (Attach schedule of transactions if “Yes” is checked, and
see instructions for format requiremMents.).......cccccveveeervreesiveeesiennnn X
K Were all the plan assets either distributed to participants or beneficiaries, transferred to
another plan, or brought under the control of the PBGC?........cocciiiiiiiiiiiiee e 4k X
| Has the plan failed to provide any benefit when due under the plan? ............coccooieiiiniiienn, 4 X
m If this is an individual account plan, was there a blackout period? (See instructions and 29
CFR 2520.101-3.) .ttt sttt ettt h e b et ae et eh et h e bbbttt h e b nre s am X
N If 4m was answered “Yes,” check the “Yes” box if you either provided the required notice or
one of the exceptions to providing the notice applied under 29 CFR 2520.101-3. ..................... 4n
O Did the plan trust incur unrelated business taxable iNCOME? ..........cccooeveiiiiiiiiiie v, 40 X
P Were in-service distributions made during the plan year? ..................ccooiiiii 4p
5a Has aresolution to terminate the plan been adopted during the plan year or any prior plan year?
If “Yes,” enter the amount of any plan assets that reverted to the employer this year...............ccccc..... D Yes No Amount:

5b I, during this plan year, any assets or liabilities were transferred from this plan to another plan(s), identify the plan(s) to which assets or liabilities were
transferred. (See instructions.)

5b(1) Name of plan(s) 5b(2) EIN(s) 5b(3) PN(s)

5C Ifthe plan is a defined benefit plan, is it covered under the PBGC insurance program (see ERISA section 4021)? ..... D Yes |:| No D Not determined

|Part V |Trust Information

6a Name of trust 6b Trust's EIN

6C Name of trustee or custodian 6d Trustee’s or custodian’s telephone number




SCHEDULE R Retirement Plan Information
(Form 5500)

Department of the Treasury

6058(a) of the Internal Revenue Code (the Code).

Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration

» File as an attachment to Form 5500.

This schedule is required to be filed under section 104 and 4065 of the
Internal Revenue Service Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) and section

OMB No. 1210-0110

2015

This Form is Open to Public

- - - Inspection.
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation
For calendar plan year 2015 or fiscal plan year beginning 01/01/2015 and ending 12/31/2015
A Name of plan B Three-digit
NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION RETIREMENT PLAN plan number
(PN) 4 001

C Plan sponsor's name as shown on line 2a of Form 5500

D Employer Identification Number (EIN)

NORTHWEST COLORADO VISITING NURSE ASSOCIATION 84-0564998
‘ Part | ‘ Distributions
All references to distributions relate only to payments of benefits during the plan year.
1 Total value of distributions paid in property other than in cash or the forms of property specified in the 1
(141 (0Tt i o] TSP URRRSUOUPPPRPRRRRPOI

2  Enter the EIN(s) of payor(s) who paid benefits on behalf of the plan to participants or beneficiaries during the year (if more than two, enter EINs of the two

payors who paid the greatest dollar amounts of benefits):

EIN(s): 74-1625348

Profit-sharing plans, ESOPs, and stock bonus plans, skip line 3.

3 Number of participants (living or deceased) whose benefits were distributed in a single sum, during the plan 3 11
=2 RSP RSURPRPRN
Part Il Funding Information (if the plan is not subject to the minimum funding requirements of section of 412 of the Internal Revenue Code or

ERISA section 302, skip this Part)

4 s the plan administrator making an election under Code section 412(d)(2) or ERISA section 302(d)(2)? ........c........

If the plan is a defined benefit plan, go to line 8.

5  If a waiver of the minimum funding standard for a prior year is being amortized in this
plan year, see instructions and enter the date of the ruling letter granting the waiver. Date: Month

[] Yes [] No [] na

If you completed line 5, complete lines 3, 9, and 10 of Schedule MB and do not complete the remainder of this schedule.

6 a Enter the minimum required contribution for this plan year (include any prior year accumulated funding

deficiency not waived) ...............................................................................................................................
b  Enter the amount contributed by the employer to the plan for this plan year ............c.cc.cccceveevecrrerrnenan.

C Subtract the amount in line 6b from the amount in line 6a. Enter the result

(enter a minus sign to the left of @ Negative amMOUNT)...........c.uiiiiiiiiiiiie e

If you completed line 6¢, skip lines 8 and 9.

~

Will the minimum funding amount reported on line 6¢ be met by the funding deadline? ............c.ccooeeiiiiernnns

Day Year
6a 0
......... 6b 0
........ 6C

[] ves [] No [] na

oo

If a change in actuarial cost method was made for this plan year pursuant to a revenue procedure or other
authority providing automatic approval for the change or a class ruling letter, does the plan sponsor or plan
administrator agree With the ChaNGE?............oii i

[] ves [] No [] na

Part Ill | Amendments

9 Ifthis is a defined benefit pension plan, were any amendments adopted during this plan
year that increased or decreased the value of benefits? If yes, check the appropriate

DOX. I N0, CECK the “NO” BOX. ......vvivriiiiiieieiiie ettt D Increase I:I Decrease D Both I:I No
| Part IV | ESOPs (see instructions). If this is not a plan described under Section 409(a) or 4975(e)(7) of the Internal Revenue Code, skip this Part.
10 Were unallocated employer securities or proceeds from the sale of unallocated securities used to repay any exempt loan? ................ : Yes D No
11 a Does the ESOP hold @ny Preferm@a SIOCK? ..........criririiiuierisiimeusiersseteseesssessessees et esssssssessesstee sttt sees bbbttt ebees : Yes D No
b Ifthe _ESOP has an outgtgnding exempt loan with the employer as lender, is such loan part of a “back-to-back” loan? D Yes D No
(See instructions for definition of “DACK-T0-DACK” I0AN.) .......c.uuiiiiiiii e
12 Does the ESOP hold any stock that is not readily tradable on an established securities Market? ............ccccoveveveveeecceeeerereeeeeenns D Yes D No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice and OMB Control Numbers, see the instructions for Form 5500.

Schedule R (Form 5500) 2015
v. 150123
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| Part Vv

| Additional Information for Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans

13 Enter the following information for each employer that contributed more than 5% of total contributions to the plan during the plan year (measured in
dollars). See instructions. Complete as many entries as needed to report all applicable employers.

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C  Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

€  Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box D and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).)
(1) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents
(2) Base unit measure: D Hourly Weekly Unit of production D Other (specify):

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C  Dollar amount contributed by employer

d  Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

€  Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box D and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).)
(1) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents
(2) Base unit measure: D Hourly Weekly Unit of production D Other (specify):

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C  Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

€  Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box D and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).)
(1) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)
(2) Base unit measure: D Hourly D Weekly D Unit of production D Other (specify):

a  Name of contributing employer

b EIN C  Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

€  Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box D and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).)
(1) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)
(2) Base unit measure: D Hourly D Weekly D Unit of production D Other (specify):

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C  Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

€  Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box D and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,
complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).)
(1) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents
(2) Base unit measure: D Hourly Weekly Unit of production D Other (specify):

a Name of contributing employer

b EIN C  Dollar amount contributed by employer

d Date collective bargaining agreement expires (If employer contributes under more than one collective bargaining agreement, check box D
and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise, enter the applicable date.) Month Day Year

€  Contribution rate information (If more than one rate applies, check this box D and see instructions regarding required attachment. Otherwise,

complete lines 13e(1) and 13e(2).)
(1) Contribution rate (in dollars and cents)

(2) Base unit measure:D Hourly D Weekly D Unit of production D Other (specify):
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14  Enter the number of participants on whose behalf no contributions were made by an employer as an employer of the
participant for:

A THE CUITENT YA ...ttt ettt ettt ee e e e et e et e et e s e e e s esee et e et e s esean s eseeetesen et eeetneeeeansnneneseseeneneens l4a
b The plan year immediately preceding the CUITENt PIAN YOI ..........o.o.oveveieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 14b
14c

C  The second PreCediNng PIAN YEAI .........cc..ii ittt ettt et ettt eeabeeesabeeeabbeaeannbeaenaneeas

15 Enter the ratio of the number of participants under the plan on whose behalf no employer had an obligation to make an
employer contribution during the current plan year to:

a The corresponding number for the plan year immediately preceding the current plan year ..........ccccceecvvveeneenn. 15a
b The corresponding number for the second preceding PIan YEar ................c.c..coovovevereeeeeeeeereeeseeererererrnnns 15b
16 Information with respect to any employers who withdrew from the plan during the preceding plan year:
a Enter the number of employers who withdrew during the preceding plan year ..........ccccccoeiiiiieiniieenniee e, 16a
b Ifline 16a is greater than 0, enter the aggregate amount of withdrawal liability assessed or estimated to be 16b 0

assessed against such WithdraWn €MPIOYETS .......cuiiiiiiiii it e st a s e e e sbeesinessreeenes

17 If assets and liabilities from another plan have been transferred to or merged with this plan during the plan year, check box and see instructions regarding
supplemental information to be included as an AttaChMENT. ... et e e e e s s s e e s s s s s e s et et s st e e s aaaans

| PartVI | Additional Information for Single-Employer and Multiemployer Defined Benefit Pension Plans

18 If any liabilities to participants or their beneficiaries under the plan as of the end of the plan year consist (in whole or in part) of liabilities to such participants
and beneficiaries under two or more pension plans as of immediately before such plan year, check box and see instructions regarding supplemental
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b Provide the average duration of the combined investment-grade and high-yield debt:
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Independent Auditor’s Report

Plan Administrator

Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Steamboat Springs, Colorado

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse
Association Retirement Plan, which comprise the statements of net assets available for benefits as of
December 31, 2015 and 2014, the related statements of changes in net assets available for benefits for the
years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on conducting our audits in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Because of the
matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion paragraph, however, we were not able to obtain
sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.

Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion

As permitted by 29 CFR 2520.103-8 of the Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting
and Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, the plan administrator
instructed us not to perform, and we did not perform, any auditing procedures with respect to the
information summarized in Note 4, which was certified by The Variable Annuity Life Insurance
Company (VALIC), the insurance company of the Plan, except for comparing such information with the
related information included in the financial statements. We have been informed by the plan
administrator that the insurance company holds the Plan’s investment assets and executes investment
transactions. The plan administrator has obtained certifications from the insurance company as of and for
the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, that the information provided to the plan administrator by
the insurance company is complete and accurate.

Praxit y




Plan Administrator
Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Disclaimer of Opinion

Because of the significance of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion paragraph, we
have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to provide a basis for an audit opinion.
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on these financial statements.

Other Matter

The supplemental schedule listed in the table of contents is required by the Department of Labor’s Rules
and Regulations for Reporting and Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of
1974 and is presented for the purpose of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial
statements. Because of the significance of the matter described in the Basis for Disclaimer of Opinion
paragraph, we do not express an opinion on this supplemental schedule.

Report on Form and Content in Compliance with DOL Rules and Regulations

The form and content of the information included in the financial statements and supplemental schedule,
other than that derived from the information certified by the insurance company, have been audited by us
in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and, in our
opinion, are presented in compliance with the Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for
Reporting and Disclosure under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.

BED L

Denver, Colorado
September 20, 2016

Federal Employer Identification Number: 44-0160260



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Statements of Net Assets Available for Benefits
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Assets
2015 2014
Investments
At fair value $ 3,741,044 $ 3,613,143
Net Assets Available for Benefits $ 3,741,044 $ 3,613,143

See Notes to Financial Statements 3



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan
Statements of Changes in Net Assets Available for Benefits
Years Ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

2015 2014
Investment Income (L0ss)
Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments $ (57,247) $ 158,226
Interest 20,569 18,812
Net investment income (loss) (36,678) 177,038
Contributions
Employer 161,859 96,112
Participants 284,898 254,290
Rollovers 2,583 5,923
449,340 356,325
Total additions 412,662 533,363
Deductions
Benefits paid to participants 279,120 233,698
Administrative expenses 5,641 4,447
Total deductions 284,761 238,145
Net Increase 127,901 295,218
Net Assets Available for Benefits, Beginning of Year 3,613,143 3,317,925
Net Assets Available for Benefits, End of Year $ 3,741,044 $ 3,613,143

See Notes to Financial Statements 4



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Note 1:  Description of the Plan

The following description of the Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association Retirement Plan
(the Plan) provides only general information. Participants should refer to the plan document and
Summary Plan Description for a more complete description of the Plan’s provisions, which are
available from the plan administrator.

General

The Plan is a defined contribution plan for the benefit of substantially all employees of Northwest
Colorado Visiting Nurse Association, Inc. (the Company). Related employers who also participate
in the Plan include West Routt Rural Health Council Inc. d/b/a Haven. The Plan is subject to the
provisions of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). The Variable
Annuity Life Insurance Company (VALIC) is the insurance company for the Plan.

Contributions

The Plan permits eligible employees through a salary deferral election to have the Company make
annual contributions of up to 100% of eligible compensation. Employee rollover and catch-up
contributions are also permitted. Employees who have one year of service, as defined, are eligible
for Company contributions. The Plan allows the employer to vary the amount of the employer
contributions during the plan year. During 2015 and 2014, the Company elected to make matching
contributions of 100% of employees’ salary deferral amounts on the first 3% of employees’
compensation. Company profit-sharing contributions are discretionary as determined by the
Company’s Board of Directors. During 2015 and 2014, the Company made profit-sharing
contributions of $50,000 and $0, respectively. Contributions are subject to certain limitations.
Forfeitures are used to reduce Company contributions.

Participant Investment Account Options

Investment account options available include various separate accounts and investment contracts
with an insurance company. Each participant has the option of directing his or her contributions
into any of the investment accounts and may change the allocation daily; however, for certain
investment accounts, in an effort to reduce market timing and excessive trading, certain restrictions

apply.
Participant Accounts

Each participant’s account is credited with the participant’s contribution, the respective Company’s
contribution, and plan earnings, and is charged with an allocation of administrative expenses.
Allocations are based on participant earnings or account balances, as defined. The benefit to which
a participant is entitled is the benefit that can be provided from the participant’s vested account.



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Vesting

Participants are immediately vested in their voluntary contributions plus earnings thereon. Vesting
in the Company’s contribution portion of their accounts plus earnings thereon is based on years of
continuous service. A participant is fully vested after one year of continuous service. Employees
are not eligible for Company contributions until after one year of service; however, the Company
makes matching contributions on a monthly basis. Employees who receive matching funds and
then fail to complete the one year of service requirement forfeit those funds upon termination of
service. Forfeitures are available to reduce the Company’s future contributions to the Plan.

Payment of Benefits

Upon termination of service, employees with a vested account balance less than $1,000 will have
their vested account balance distributed to them in a lump-sum payment. Upon termination of
service, an employee with a vested account balance greater than $1,000 but less than $5,000 will
have their vested account balance distributed to them in an individual retirement account. Upon
termination of service, an employee with a vested account balance greater than $5,000 may elect to
receive a lump-sum payment, purchase an annuity contract equal to the value of his or her account,
roll over the account balance to an account of his or her choice, or maintain the balance in the Plan
and continue to share in investment gains and losses. Certain withdrawal restrictions are in place if
a participant is invested in the fixed accounts.

Participants may withdraw amounts from their accounts subject to certain limitations imposed by
the Plan. Such withdrawals are also subject to certain taxes and penalties as assessed by the
Internal Revenue Service.

Forfeited Accounts

At December 31, 2015 and 2014, forfeited nonvested accounts totaled $27 and $30, respectively.
These accounts will be used to reduce future employer contributions. Also, in 2015 and 2014,
employer contributions were reduced by $0 and $1,742, respectively, from forfeited nonvested
accounts.

Plan Loans

VALIC issues loans to plan participants outside the scope of the Plan. Participants pledge as
security a portion of their VALIC account balance, which represents 100% of the outstanding loan
balance. The pledged assets are invested in the Loan Collateral and Escrow Funds, and earn an
effective interest rate equal to 3%. The amounts pledged as collateral at December 31, 2015 and
2014 were $38,791 and $46,517, respectively. Of the amounts pledged as collateral, $17,226 and
$17,825 related to loans that are considered in default by VALIC at December 31, 2015 and 2014,
respectively. As the Plan still holds the assets of the participants associated with the defaulted
notes, these amounts are considered to be plan assets and continue to accrue interest at 3%. When
the participant has a distributable event, the amount of the defaulted collateral balance plus any
accrued interest will be deducted from his or her account prior to distribution.



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Plan Termination

Although it has not expressed an intention to do so, the Company has the right under the Plan to
discontinue its contributions at any time and to terminate the Plan, subject to the provisions of
ERISA. In the event of plan termination, participants will remain 100% vested in their accounts.

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Accounting

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions
that affect the reported amounts of net assets and changes in net assets and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Actual results could differ from those
estimates.

Valuation of Investments and Income Recognition

Investments are reported at fair value. Quoted market prices, if available, are used to value
investments.

Separate accounts are valued at estimated fair value as provided by VALIC. Estimated fair value is
based on the change in net asset values of the underlying mutual fund investments, dividends,
capital gain or loss distributions, and expense charges.

The VALIC fixed interest accounts are subject to a market value adjustment if amounts are
withdrawn prior to the termination of the contract; thus, the guaranteed interest accounts are not
benefit responsive and are valued at estimated fair value as provided by VALIC. Contract value,
which approximates fair value as provided by VALIC, represents contributions made under the
contract, plus interest at the contract rate, less funds used to pay retirement benefits and
administrative expenses.

The loan collateral and escrow funds are valued at cost, which approximates fair value.

Purchases and sales of securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. Interest income is recorded on
the accrual basis. Dividends are recorded on the ex-dividend date. Net appreciation (depreciation)
includes the Plan’s gains and losses on investments bought and sold as well as held during the year,
as well as reinvested dividends.



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Plan Tax Status

The Plan, together with the investment vehicles, is intended to be a tax-sheltered annuity plan
under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The Plan has not
requested or obtained a determination letter. However, the plan administrator believes that the Plan
is currently designed and being operated in compliance with the applicable requirements of the
Internal Revenue Code and that the Plan was qualified and the related trust was tax-exempt as of
the financial statement date.

Payment of Benefits

Benefit payments to participants are recorded upon distribution.

Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses may be paid by the Company or the Plan, at the Company’s discretion.

Transfers Between Fair Value Hierarchy Levels

Transfers in and out of Level 1 (quoted market prices), Level 2 (other significant observable
inputs) and Level 3 (significant unobservable inputs) are recognized on the actual transfer date.

Note 3: Change in Accounting Principle

In 2015, the Plan changed its accounting policy on plan accounting disclosures by adopting the
provisions of ASU 2015-12, Plan Accounting (Topics 960, 962 and 965): Part Il: Plan Investment
Disclosures. The accounting policy change provided for in ASU 2015-12 changes the Plan’s
disclosure requirements to eliminate and/or modify certain investment-related disclosures. This
change was applied retrospectively for all periods presented.



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Note 4. Certification of Plan Insurance Company

The plan administrator has elected the method of annual reporting compliance permitted by

29 CFR 2520.103-8 of the Department of Labor’s Rules and Regulations for Reporting and
Disclosure under ERISA. Accordingly, VALIC, the insurance company of the Plan, has certified
the following information included in the accompanying financial statements and supplemental
schedule is complete and accurate:

e Investments as shown in the statements of net assets available for benefits as of
December 31, 2015 and 2014

¢ Investment income as shown in the statements of changes in net assets available for
benefits for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

¢ Investment information included in the accompanying schedule of assets (held at year-end)
as of December 31, 2015

The Plan’s independent auditors did not perform auditing procedures with respect to this
information, except for comparing such information to the related information included in the
financial statements and supplemental schedule.

Note 5:  Party-in-Interest Transactions

Party-in-interest transactions include those with fiduciaries or employees of the Plan, any person
who provides services to the Plan, an employer whose employees are covered by the Plan, an
employee organization whose members are covered by the Plan, a person who owns 50% or more
of such an employer or employee association, or relatives of such persons.

Certain plan investments are units of separate accounts of the Plan’s insurance company. The
Plan’s VALIC fixed accounts are maintained in VALIC’s general account.

The Plan is charged fees and expenses through investment expense ratios. The investment expense
ratios vary by fund. These investment expense ratios are charged against the funds and are
reflected in the value of the investments held by the Plan. The investment expense ratios include,
as applicable, management expenses, administration expenses, 12b-1 fees, record keeping and
distribution fees, sub-transfer agency fees, and shareholder servicing fees. The total fees and
expenses not charged against the funds and paid by the Plan for 2015 and 2014 were approximately
$5,641 and $4,447, respectively, as provided by VALIC.

The Plan incurs expenses for certain accounting and auditing services. For the years ended
December 31, 2015 and 2014, these expenses were paid by the Company. The Company also
provides certain administrative services at no cost to the Plan.



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Note 6: Disclosures About Fair Value of Plan Assets and Liabilities

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements
must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There is
a hierarchy of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1  Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets
or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the
full term of the assets or liabilities

Level 3 Unobservable inputs supported by little or no market activity and are significant to
the fair value of the assets or liabilities

Recurring Measurements

The following tables present the fair value measurements of assets recognized in the accompanying
statements of net assets available for benefits measured at fair value on a recurring basis and the
level within the fair value hierarchy in which the fair value measurements fall at December 31,
2015 and 2014:

2015
Fair Value Measurements Using
Quoted
Prices in
Active Significant
Markets for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobserv-
Assets Inputs able Inputs
Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
Investment Contracts with
Insurance Company
Fixed accounts $ 792,217 $ - $ - $ 792,217
Loan Collateral and Escrow Funds 38,791 - - 38,791
Total Assets in the Fair Value
Hierarchy 831,008 $ - $ - $ 831,008
Investments measured at
net asset value (A) 2,910,036
Investments at fair value $ 3,741,044

10



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

2014
Fair Value Measurements Using
Quoted
Prices in
Active Significant
Markets for Other Significant
Identical Observable Unobserv-
Assets Inputs able Inputs
Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
Investment Contracts with
Insurance Company
Fixed accounts $ 704,561 $ - $ - $ 704,561
Loan Collateral and Escrow Funds 46,517 - - 46,517
Total Assets in the Fair Value
Hierarchy 751,078 3$ - $ - $ 751,078
Investments measured at
net asset value (A) 2,862,065
Investments at fair value $ 3,613,143

(A) Inaccordance with Subtopic 820-10, the Plan’s investments in pooled separate accounts,
that were measured at net asset value per share (or its equivalent) totaling $2,910,036 and
$2,862,065 at December 31, 2015 and 2014, respectively, have not been classified in the fair

value hierarchy.

11



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets measured at
fair value on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying statements of net assets
available for benefits, as well as the general classification of such assets pursuant to the valuation
hierarchy. There have been no significant changes in the valuation techniques during the year
ended December 31, 2015. The Plan had no liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis.
In addition, the Plan had no assets or liabilities measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. For
assets classified within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy, the process used to develop the reported
fair value is described below.

Investments

Where quoted market prices are available in an active market, securities are classified within

Level 1 of the valuation hierarchy. If quoted market prices are not available, then fair values are
estimated by using quoted prices of securities with similar characteristics or independent asset
pricing services and pricing models, the inputs of which are market-based or independently sourced
market parameters, including, but not limited to, yield curves, interest rates, volatilities,
prepayments, defaults, cumulative loss projections and cash flows. Such securities are classified in
Level 2 of the valuation hierarchy. In certain cases where Level 1 or Level 2 inputs are not
available, securities are classified within Level 3 of the hierarchy. See the table below for inputs
and valuation techniques used for Level 3 securities.

Level 3 Valuation Process

Fair value determinations for Level 3 measurements of securities are the responsibility of the plan
administrator. The plan administrator contracts with VALIC to generate fair value estimates on a
monthly or quarterly basis. The plan administrator challenges the reasonableness of the
assumptions used and reviews the methodology to ensure the estimated fair value complies with
accounting standards generally accepted in the United States.

12



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan
Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Level 3 Reconciliation

The following is a reconciliation of the beginning and ending balances of recurring fair value
measurements recognized in the accompanying statements of net assets available for benefits using
significant unobservable (Level 3) inputs:

Loan
Collateral
Fixed and Escrow
Accounts Funds
Balance, January 1, 2014 $ 652,985 $ 59,511
Total realized and unrealized gains and losses
included in net increase in net assets
available for benefits - -
Purchases 85,522 1,726
Issuances - -
Sales (33,946) (14,720)
Settlements - -
Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - -
Balance, December 31, 2014 704,561 46,517
Total realized and unrealized gains and losses
included in net increase in net assets
available for benefits - -
Purchases 92,639 11,075
Issuances - -
Sales (4,983) (18,801)
Settlements - -
Transfers into and/or out of Level 3 - -
Balance, December 31, 2015 $ 792,217 $ 38,791

Total gains or losses for the period included in net
increase in net assets available for benefits
attributable to the change in unrealized gains
or losses related to assets still held at the

reporting date
Year ended December 31, 2014 $ - $ -

Year ended December 31, 2015 $ - $ -

13



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014

Unobservable (Level 3) Inputs

The following tables present quantitative information about unobservable inputs used in recurring
Level 3 fair value measurements at December 31, 2015 and 2014.

Fair Value at Valuation Unobservable
12/31/15 Technique Inputs Range
Discounted Contractual
Fixed accounts $ 792,217 cash flow interest rate 1.00%-3.00%
Loan collateral and Discounted Contractual
escrow funds $ 38,791 cash flow interest rate 3%
Fair Value at Valuation Unobservable
12/31/14 Technique Inputs Range
Discounted Contractual
Fixed accounts $ 704,561 cash flow interest rate 1.00%-3.00%
Loan collateral and Discounted Contractual
escrow funds $ 46,517 cash flow interest rate 3%

Note 7: Risks and Uncertainties

The Plan invests in various investment securities. Investment securities are exposed to various
risks such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with certain
investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of investment
securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the participants’
account balances and the amounts reported in the statements of net assets available for benefits.

Note 8: Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through the date of the Independent Auditor’s Report,
which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

14



Supplemental Schedule



Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association
Retirement Plan
EIN 84-0564998 PN 001
Schedule H, Line 4i — Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year)
December 31, 2015

Description of
Identity of Issuer Investment Cost

Current
Value

VALIC - Separate Accounts

* Mid Cap Index Fund

* VVanguard Windsor Il

* Stock Index Fund

* International Opportunities Fund
* Small Cap Index Fund

* Strategic Bond Fund

* Mid Cap Value Fund

* Socially Responsible Fund

* International Equities Fund

* Money Market | Fund

* Vanguard Long-Term Treasury
* Core Equity Fund

* Emerging Economies

* Vanguard Wellington Fund, Inc.
* Foreign Value

* High Yield Bond Fund

* Dividend Value

* Money Market 11 Fund

* Blue Chip Growth Fund

* Nasdag-100(R) Index Fund

* Core Bond Fund

* Moderate Growth Lifestyle

* Small Cap Value Fund

* International Growth | Fund

* Global Social Awareness Fund
* Large Cap Value Fund

* Science & Technology Fund

* Health and Sciences Fund

* Inflation Protected Fund

* Global Real Estate Fund

* Small Cap Growth Fund

* Ariel Fund

* Conservative Growth Lifestyle
* Government Securities Fund

Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account

**

**x

**

**

*%

**

*%

**

**x

**

**x

*%

**

*%

**

**x

**

**x

**

**

*%

**

*%

**

*%x

**

**x

**

**

*%

**

*%

**

**x

297,488
223,558
208,175
133,791
130,110
120,010
107,160
98,939
88,298
85,938
85,858
82,838
80,927
78,531
78,412
78,150
76,685
73,058
71,971
71,183
68,316
66,657
58,761
47,342
46,286
42,619
42,544
38,613
37,798
34,516
25,856
20,755
19,190
14,642
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Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association

Retirement Plan
EIN 84-0564998 PN 001

Schedule H, Line 4i — Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year) (continued)

Identity of Issuer

December 31, 2015

Description of
Investment

Cost

Current
Value

* International Government Bond
* Large Capital Growth

* Capital Conservation

* Mid Cap Growth Fund

* Growth Fund

* Ariel Appreciation Fund

* Large Cap Core
* Global Strategy

* Vanguard Lifestrategy Conservative

* Value Fund

* Mid Cap Strategic Growth

* Aggressive Growth Lifestyle
* Small Mid Growth Fund

* Small Cap Aggressive Fund

Investment Contracts with Insurance Companies
* VALIC Fixed Account Plus
* VALIC Short-term Fixed Account

Total

* Loan Collateral and Escrow Funds

* Party-in-interest as defined by ERISA
** Not required as investments are participant-directed

Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account

VALIC Fixed Account
Short-term Fixed Account

Loan Collateral and

Escrow Funds

*%x

**

**

*%

**

*%

**

*%x

**

*%x

**

**

*%

**

*%x

**

**

12,718
12,023
11,379
11,254
6,775
5,069
5,023
3,408
1,706
1,641
1,345
1,031
903
786

2,910,036
531,589
260,628
792,217

3,702,253

38,791

$ 3741044
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Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association

Retirement Plan

EIN 84-0564998 PN 001
Schedule H, Line 4i — Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year)

December 31, 2015

Description of Current
Identity of Issuer Investment Cost Value
VALIC - Separate Accounts
* Mid Cap Index Fund Separate Account ** 297,488
* Vanguard Windsor Il Separate Account ** 223,558
* Stock Index Fund Separate Account ** 208,175
* International Opportunities Fund Separate Account ** 133,791
* Small Cap Index Fund Separate Account ** 130,110
* Strategic Bond Fund Separate Account ** 120,010
* Mid Cap Value Fund Separate Account *x 107,160
* Socially Responsible Fund Separate Account ** 98,939
* International Equities Fund Separate Account el 88,298
* Money Market | Fund Separate Account ** 85,938
* VVanguard Long-Term Treasury Separate Account *x 85,858
* Core Equity Fund Separate Account ** 82,838
* Emerging Economies Separate Account ** 80,927
* VVanguard Wellington Fund, Inc. Separate Account ** 78,531
* Foreign Value Separate Account ** 78,412
* High Yield Bond Fund Separate Account ** 78,150
* Dividend Value Separate Account ** 76,685
* Money Market 11 Fund Separate Account ** 73,058
* Blue Chip Growth Fund Separate Account ** 71,971
* Nasdag-100(R) Index Fund Separate Account ** 71,183
* Core Bond Fund Separate Account *x 68,316
* Moderate Growth Lifestyle Separate Account ** 66,657
* Small Cap Value Fund Separate Account *x 58,761
* International Growth | Fund Separate Account ** 47,342
* Global Social Awareness Fund Separate Account el 46,286
* Large Cap Value Fund Separate Account ** 42,619
* Science & Technology Fund Separate Account el 42,544
* Health and Sciences Fund Separate Account ** 38,613
* Inflation Protected Fund Separate Account ** 37,798
* Global Real Estate Fund Separate Account ** 34,516
* Small Cap Growth Fund Separate Account ** 25,856
* Ariel Fund Separate Account *x 20,755
* Conservative Growth Lifestyle Separate Account ** 19,190
* Government Securities Fund Separate Account el 14,642
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Northwest Colorado Visiting Nurse Association

Retirement Plan
EIN 84-0564998 PN 001

Schedule H, Line 4i — Schedule of Assets (Held at End of Year) (continued)

Identity of Issuer

December 31, 2015

Description of
Investment

Cost

Current
Value

* International Government Bond
* Large Capital Growth

* Capital Conservation

* Mid Cap Growth Fund

* Growth Fund

* Ariel Appreciation Fund

* Large Cap Core
* Global Strategy

* Vanguard Lifestrategy Conservative

* Value Fund

* Mid Cap Strategic Growth

* Aggressive Growth Lifestyle
* Small Mid Growth Fund

* Small Cap Aggressive Fund

Investment Contracts with Insurance Companies
* VALIC Fixed Account Plus
* VALIC Short-term Fixed Account

Total

* Loan Collateral and Escrow Funds

* Party-in-interest as defined by ERISA
** Not required as investments are participant-directed

Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account
Separate Account

VALIC Fixed Account
Short-term Fixed Account

Loan Collateral and

Escrow Funds

**

**

**

*%x

**

*%x

**

*%

**

**x

**

**

*%

**

*%x

**

**

12,718
12,023
11,379
11,254
6,775
5,069
5,023
3,408
1,706
1,641
1,345
1,031
903
786

2,910,036
531,589
260,628
792,217

3,702,253

38,791

$ 3741044

16



